To
Glenn Jacobs

County Mayor




County Clerk
Period Ended September
February 2021

Glenn Jacobs
County Mayor of Knox County, Tennessee

In compliance with the appropriate sections of the Tennessee Code Annotated, 1 respectfully
submit the report of my office for the month ending 2/28/2021.

Sherry w@cmm

STATE OF TENNESSEE
COUNTY OF KNOX

Personally appeared before me, in the county aforesaid, Sherry Witt, County Clerk of said
county, who makes oath in due form of law that the foregoing report is full, true, and correct to the
best of her knowledge and belief.

Sworn and subscribed to before me this | day of NManels 202
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Number of Regular Employees

Total Salaries, Regular Employees

Number of Extra employees

Total Salaries, Extra Employees

County Clerk
Statistical Data on Salaries

February 2021

Authorized By
Salary Suit

g7

$ 446,807.41

As Needed

$ 20,000.00

Actual

77

$ 334,769.21

3

$ 699540




Beer Tax

Marriage License - County
Wheel Tax

Hotel, Motel Tax

Beer Privilege Fee

Beer Fines

Liguor Privilege Tax

Helping Schools

Beer Permit Applications
Marriage License - State

State Premarital Training - Marriage License
State & Local Sales Tax Autos
State & Local Sales Tax Boats
Dogs on Patios

MVD Renewals & Registrations
Organ Donor

MFG Home Installation Permits
Totals

County Clerk

February 2021

RECEIPTS
164,775.61
1,520.00
1,061,381.50
391,977.60
2,992.00
1,000.00
1,200.00
172.54
2,280.00
7,980.00
1,615,346.02
56,323.20
1,481,517.12
1,229.82
740.00
4,790,435.41

Receipts and Disbursements
Financial Transaction-Due to County-Due to State

DUE TO

COUNTY
156,536.83
1,444.00
1,008312.42
384,138.05
2,842.40
9506.00
1,140.00
172.54

1,555,536.24

DUE TO
STATE

2,166.00
7,980.00
1,534,578.72
53,507.04
1,481,517.12
1,229.82
740.00
3,081,718.70

CLERK FEES
8,238.78

76.00
53,069.08
7,839.55
149.60

50.00

60.00

114.00

80,767.30
2,816.16

153,180.47




County Clerk
Fee Account
February 2021

Clerk's Fee Account Beginning Balance 2/1/2021 1,803,504.54

Additions:

Disbursements:

439,288.60
Passports ($15,655.00)
Interest ($1,473.31)
EIVS ($1,695.00)
Mail Fees ($22,662.00)
Marriage License ($1,900.00)
Business License ($4,725.00)
Miscellaneous Receipts ($5,309.63)
Renewals ($56,549.25)
Titles ($107,522.01)
State Payment Business Taxes ($54,223.93)
State Payment Title Printing ($0.00)
Returned Checks Funds Recovered (50.00)
Clerk Fees Driver License ($9,280.00)
Clerk Percent Fees-County/State ($153,180.47)
Earmarked funds received ($4,785.00)
CAC/VMC ($328.00)

346,337.85
Knox County-Payroll ($341,764.61)
TeleCheck Fee (32,700.00)
Excess Fees ($0.00)
Clerk Error ($59.50)
Computer equip/supplies earmarked funds ($1,593.74)
Receivable CAC/VMC ($220.00)

Ending Balance 2/28/2021 1,896,455.29




Assets

Cash on Hand
FirstBank

FirstBank

Credit Card Receivables

Total Assets

Liabilities

Due to State

Due to County

Due to Litigants, Heirs,
Others

Due to Out of State
Contractors

Clerk~Fee Commission
Account

Total Liabilities

County Clerk
Assets and Liabilities
February 2021

Beginning Balance Balance As of
2/1/2021 Debits Credits 2/28/2021
0,940.93 3,559,504.92 3,553,797.67 15,648.18
2,348,889.20 4,936,817.28 5,244,078.50 2,041,627.98
3,946,351.21 1,695,377.66 1,500,000.00 4,141,728.87
549,671.69 1,787,029.17 1,753,677.06 583,023.80
6,854,853.03 11,978,729.03 12,051,553.23 6,782,028.83
Beginning Balance Ralance As of
2/1/2021 Debits Credits 2/28/2021
3,096,270.85 3,353,757.89 3,373,856.24 3,116,369.20
1,735,765.95 1,829,719.96 1,649,490.25 1,555,536.24
102,811.69 240,331.26 233,687.67 56,168.10
116,500.00 1,000.00 2,000.00 117,500.00
1,803,504.54 356,986.35 449,937.10 1,896,455.29
6,854,853.03 5,781,795.46 5,708,971.26 6,782,028.83




County Clerk
Bank Reconcilations
First Horizon Bank, FirstBank
February 2021

Per Bank Statements:
FirstBank - Main Account
FirstBank - State Account/Credit Cards

Total Per Bank Statements

Add Deposits in Transit FirstBank - Main Account: _
Total

Deduct Outstanding Checks FirstBank - Main Account:
165 checks outstanding as of 2/28/2021

Total

Balance per County Clerk's Books

$

1,835,237.52
4,141,728.87

3,976,966.39

223,558.64
223,558.64

17,168.18

17,168.18

6,183,356.85




