To
Glenn Jacobs
County Mayor

County Clerk

Period Ended September

February 2021

Glenn Jacobs County Mayor of Knox County, Tennessee

In compliance with the appropriate sections of the Tennessee Code Annotated, I respectfully submit the report of my office for the month ending 2/28/2021.

Sherry Witt, County Clerk

STATE OF TENNESSEE COUNTY OF KNOX

Personally appeared before me, in the county aforesaid, Sherry Witt, County Clerk of said county, who makes oath in due form of law that the foregoing report is full, true, and correct to the best of her knowledge and belief.

Sworn and subscribed to before me this 31 day of mach, 2021.

Karen M. Wingand Notary Public

My Commission Expires

12 30 3033



County Clerk

Statistical Data on Salaries

February 2021

	Authorized By Salary Suit	Actual
Number of Regular Employees	87	77
Total Salaries, Regular Employees	\$ 446,807.41	\$ 334,769.21
Number of Extra employees	As Needed	3
Total Salaries, Extra Employees	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 6,995.40

County Clerk Receipts and Disbursements Financial Transaction-Due to County-Due to State February 2021

		DUE TO	DUE TO	
	RECEIPTS	COUNTY	STATE	CLERK FEES
Beer Tax	164,775.61	156,536.83		8,238.78
Marriage License - County	1,520.00	1,444.00		76.00
Wheel Tax	1,061,381.50	1,008,312.42		53,069.08
Hotel, Motel Tax	391,977.60	384,138.05		7,839.55
Beer Privilege Fee	2,992.00	2,842.40		149.60
Beer Fines	1,000.00	950.00		50.00
Liquor Privilege Tax	1,200.00	1,140.00		60.00
Helping Schools	172.54	172.54		
Beer Permit Applications	-	-		
Marriage License - State	2,280.00		2,166.00	114.00
State Premarital Training - Marriage License	7,980.00		7,980.00	
State & Local Sales Tax Autos	1,615,346.02		1,534,578.72	80,767.30
State & Local Sales Tax Boats	56,323.20		53,507.04	2,816.16
Dogs on Patios	_		-	
MVD Renewals & Registrations	1,481,517.12		1,481,517.12	
Organ Donor	1,229.82		1,229.82	
MFG Home Installation Permits	740.00		740.00	
Totals	4,790,435.41	1,555,536.24	3,081,718.70	153,180.47

County Clerk Fee Account February 2021

Clerk's Fee Account

Beginning Balance 2/1/2021

1,803,504.54

Additions:

439,288.60

Passports (\$15,655.00) Interest (\$1,473.31) EIVS (\$1,695.00) Mail Fees (\$22,662.00) Marriage License (\$1,900.00) Business License (\$4,725.00) Miscellaneous Receipts (\$5,309.63)

Renewals (\$56,549.25) Titles (\$107,522.01)

State Payment Business Taxes (\$54,223.93)

State Payment Title Printing (\$0.00)
Returned Checks Funds Recovered (\$0.00)

Clerk Fees Driver License (\$9,280.00)

Clerk Percent Fees-County/State (\$153,180.47)

Earmarked funds received (\$4,785.00)

CAC/VMC (\$328.00)

Disbursements:

346,337.85

Knox County-Payroll (\$341,764.61)

TeleCheck Fee (\$2,700.00)

Excess Fees (\$0.00) Clerk Error (\$59.50)

Computer equip/supplies earmarked funds (\$1,593.74)

Receivable CAC/VMC (\$220.00)

Ending Balance 2/28/2021

1,896,455.29

County Clerk Assets and Liabilities February 2021

Assets	Beginning Balance 2/1/2021	Debits	Credits	Balance As of 2/28/2021
Cash on Hand	9,940.93	3,559,504.92	3,553,797.67	15,648.18
FirstBank	2,348,889.20	4,936,817.28	5,244,078.50	2,041,627.98
FirstBank	3,946,351.21	1,695,377.66	1,500,000.00	4,141,728.87
Credit Card Receivables	549,671.69	1,787,029.17	1,753,677.06	583,023.80
Total Assets	6,854,853.03	11,978,729.03	12,051,553.23	6,782,028.83
Liabilities	Beginning Balance 2/1/2021	Debits	Credits	Balance As of 2/28/2021
Due to State	3,096,270.85	3,353,757.89	3,373,856.24	3,116,369.20
Due to County	1,735,765.95	1,829,719.96	1,649,490.25	1,555,536.24
Due to Litigants, Heirs, Others Due to Out of State	102,811.69	240,331.26	233,687.67	96,168.10
Contractors	116,500.00	1,000.00	2,000.00	117,500.00
Clerk-Fee Commission Account	1,803,504.54	356,986.35	449,937.10	1,896,455.29
Total Liabilities	6,854,853.03	5,781,795.46	5,708,971.26	6,782,028.83

County Clerk Bank Reconcilations First Horizon Bank, FirstBank February 2021

Per Bank Statements:			
FirstBank - Main Account		\$	1,835,237.52
FirstBank - State Account/Credit Cards		\$	4,141,728.87
	Total Per Bank Statements	_\$_	5,976,966.39
Add Deposits in Transit FirstBank - Main Account:		\$	223,558.64
	Total		223,558.64
Deduct Outstanding Checks FirstBank - Main Account:			
165 checks outstanding as of 2/28/2021		\$	17,168.18
	Total		17,168.18
	1 Otal		17,100.10

\$ 6,183,356.85

Balance per County Clerk's Books